City of Shelbyville
Mayor & City Council Special Called Meeting

Special Called Meeting: April 5, 2022

Time: 5:30 PM
Place: Shelbyville Recreation Center, 220 Tulip Tree Road, Shelbyville, TN 37160

I. Call to Order
IL. Roll Call
II1. Adopt the Agenda
IV. Business
A. Consideration of a motion to authorize the Mayor and City Attorney to sign Curl Construction Change

B.

E.

Order # 1 in the amount of $3,750.00 for Flowable Fill on Sidewalk Projects TAP #3 and TAP #4.
Consideration of a motion to authorize the Mayor and City Attorney to sign Curl Construction Change
Order #2 in the amount of $8,805.33 for trash cans and benches on Sidewalk Projects TAP #3 and
TAP #4.

Consideration of a motion to authorize the Mayor and City Attorney to sign Curl Construction Change
Order # 3 in the amount of $20,476.37 for a stairwell in front of Dancy’s on Sidewalk Projects TAP
#3 and TAP #4.

Consideration of a motion to authorize the Mayor and City Attorney to sign Neel-Schaffer Fee
Proposal Change Order in the amount of $3,605.00 for additional engineering work for an altered
pavement marking plan on Sidewalk Projects TAP #3 and TAP #4.

Consideration of a motion to authorize the Mayor and City Attorney to sign a potential Change Order
for the extension of Sidewalk Projects TAP #3 and TAP #4 for 30 to 60 days.

V. Announcements
V1. Adjourn

Mayor Wallace Cartwright



City of Shelbyville, Tennessee
City Council Meeting Staff Summary

To: Mayor & City Council

From: Kay Parker, City Treasurer/Interim City Manager
Date: April 4, 2022

Subject: Sidewalk Project Change Orders/Time Extension
Description:

This special called meeting was set to consider Sidewalk Project Change Orders and a time extension.

The original construction completion date for this project was April 6, 2022, nine months after the start
of construction.

Since the paving of the square was not included in the scope of the grant contract, the city will need to
complete the paving first and then allow Curl Construction to come back and do the striping that is
included in the project. Also, trash cans and benches which are a part of Change Order #2 will need to
be installed after they are delivered. Both of these items (striping and benches/trash cans) contributed
to the need for the 60-day contract extension.

The following three TDOT grant (80/20) Change Orders are in various stages of execution/approval:

1. Change Order #1 for $3,750 re: Flowable Fill (Executed)
2. Change Order #2 for $8,805.33 for Trash Cans and Benches and time extension of 60 days until
June 6, 2022 (approved by TDOT today 4/4/22)

3. Change Order #3 for $20,476.37 for a Stairwell in front of Dancy’s (pending TDOT approval)

Additionally, Neel Schaffer has a fee proposal Change Order for $3,605.00 for additional engineering
work for altered pavement marking plan. This is for design, not construction, so my understanding is
that it will be paid 100% by the city as their other “design fees” were. The 60-day extension will result in
an additional estimated $15,000 of engineering costs in the construction phase ($7,500/month). We will
try to get this covered by the grant. If successful, it will cost the city $3,000, if not, it will cost the city
the full $15,000.

Economic Impact:

The original Sidewalk Construction bid with Curl was $1,353,198.27 which covered TAP 3 and TAP 4. The
above Change Orders 1 thru 3 total $33,031.70 which would equate to $6,606.34 of city money at 20%.
If you add this amount to the $3,605.00 at 100% for Neel Schaffer and $3,000 for Neel Schaffer for the
60-day extension ($15,000 @ 20%), the potential additional grant-related TDOT contract cost to the city
would be $13,211.34. If the city has to pay the full $15,000 rather than only 20%, our potential cost
would then be $25,211.34.



Bond No. CBB 58636

Local Government Guidelines Form 8-30
March 9, 2018

TDOT

Supplemental Agresment and/or Request for Construction Change

Change Order Request #1
Project Titie/Terminl; Phases 3 & 4 of Sidewslk Enhancements In Sheibyville, TN
Owner: TN Depariment of Transportation PIN: 121513.00 &
’ - 123116.00
. 505 Deaderick St . 02LPLM-F3-031 &
Address: _ State Project No.. 4. pi M F3.032
Nashviile, TN 37243 . TAP-9314(11)7
Federal Project No.: 1,p g444(12)

Contract No.: N/A
County: Bedford, Co.

Wheress, we Curl Construction & Excavating, LLC with National American Insurance Company, as a Surety,

entered into @ contract with TN Department of Transparation, on April 30, 2021, for the construction by sald
Contractor of the above designated contract; and Wheress, certein items of construction encountered, sre not

coverad by the original contract, we deslire to submit the following additional lems of construclion to be performed
by the Coniractor and paid by the Owner st the price(s) scheduled therefore below:

The purpose of this Change Order Is to:
ltem 204-06.01 Flowsble fill use in high traffic areas In the utllity trench crossing the road to help prevent trench
settlement in the roadway

As a result of this Change Order, coniract time shali:

X Not Change, [ ] increase by days, [ ] Decrease by days

Original Construction Completion Time: 275days (Date:04/06/2022)

Original Contract Amount:

Approved Change Orders.

Current Change Order:
Pending Change Orders:

Total Change Orders::

Contract Completion Time with Change Orders:

$1,353,198.27
$0

$3,750.00
$0
$3.750.00

276 days (Date: 04/06/2022)

Page 10f3



TN RClU

Page 2 of 3

Local Government Guidelines Form 8-30
March 8, 2018



TN TDOT
Local Government Guldelines Form 8-30
— March 9, 2018

Supplemental Agreement and/or Request for Construction Change
Change Order Request# 1

Unit prices lisied bslow Include labor, materisls, profit, overhead, end incldentsls necessary to complete this work. A
separaie stiached spreadsheet with the same informetion may be used in lleu of the table below.

Cumeont Revised | QTY Over+ | Coniract AI:::mI
Hem No. | Description | Unit n'u'.'::z:. Quantities | QTY Under - | Prioe Due
Chsnge
204- Flowable cy |0 +30 +30 $125.00 | $3,750.00

06.01 Fill

A 40 67| A 60 44| 55 |60 0N |08 60 |00 [8A 168 WD A [en
A AN A A |0 AER BN A |EH n A A

yTotel $3.760.00
] 5

Now, Therefore, We, Curl Construction & Excavation, LLC Contractars, and Natlonal American Insurance Co, Suraty, hereby agree to
the Supplemental Agreement consisling of the above mentloned [tems and prices, and sgree that this Supplemental Agraement Is hareby
made a part of the ariginal cantract and will be performed by this Contractor In accordance with specifications thereof, and that the original
contract remaln In full farce and effect, sxcept Insofar as specifically modified by this Supplemental Agreemeant.

Recommendaed for
Approval 12/06/2021
Enginder/CEI (Signature) Date
Approved By 74 [2-4-AH
Contractor (Signature) Date
By Punce ¥ Buserees 12(9/2021
S gnalyye : ,,D‘ m"‘“‘"”mﬂmm Date
By: J2-10-A(
Owner (Signature) Date
[APPROVED
8y Kathryn McClung al 7:34 sm, Dec 07, 2021
Approved for
Eligibllity By:
Local Programs (Signature) Date

Page 30f3



NATIONAL AMERICAN INSURANCE CONMPANY .
CHANDLER, OKLAHOMA Number: CBB0059923

POWER OF ATTORNEY

DUPLICATES SHALL HAVE THE SAME FORCE AND EFFECT AS AN ORIGINAL ONLY WHEN ISSUED IN CONJUNCTION WITH

THE ORIGINAL.
d Ized under [ha lnws of lhe State of Of having lis princlpal

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the N | Amerlcan | e Comy acoiparal uly org
office In the city of Chandlar, Oklahoma, pursuant {o Iha following resclution, adopted by the Board ol Diteclors of the sald Company on the 8th day of July, 1387, lo vl

execule and deliver a Power of Allarnoy consfituting as Attornay-Inact, such persofs, liems, or corporalions

“Rasalved, Ihal any officer of the Company shall have sulhorily lo make,
35 may be salaciad from time (o lime.

dqge, deliver or ise issue a pokicy

Resaived Ihal nothing In thls Pawer of Alioiney shall be consirued as a grani of autharily lo Ihe aliomey(s)-in facl 1o sign,
or pollcies of Insurance on behalfl of Natianal Amarican Insurance Comp

Be i Furiher Rosolved, (hat tha signatute of sny officcr and the Saal of Ihe Company may bo alfixed fo any such Powar of Altarney or any cerliticale rol therelo by f; y
and any such Power of Aliornay or contificalo bearing such fucsimilo signaluco of {ncskmile seal shall be valld and binding upon the Company and any such powais so axacyled and
cortlfled by facsimila signatura and (acsimite senl shall be vald and tinding 1pon the Company In the fulure with respect lo any bond and documanis rolaling lo such bonds lo which
it Is allached."

Nalional Amaerican | [ y does heroby make, consliiule and eppoini

James L. Noe, I11; Stephanie Richardson; Andrew Bennett;
Craig M. Whitlow, Pamela D. Puskarich; Jason Scott Jessje; Alison N. Lyons

&s true and lawful atlorey(s)-In-facl, wih fiil power and authorily heraby confarred 0 Ils name, places and slead, In sign, execula, acknowledge and defiver In ils behall, and ils ack
and deed, as follows:

The aulhorily of sald Allorney-In-fact io bind Lhe company shall nol exceed $4,000,000 for any single bond.
d documaonts refting Wo such bonds ware, signed by tha duly authorlzed

And lo bind Nalional Amedican U Cempany Ihareby as fully and lo the same axtenl as I such bonds an
olficer of the Amarican | Ci and all the acis of sald Aorney(s) pursuent fo the authorily herain given, ara hereby falliied and confirmed.
IN W) NESS WHEREUF, the Nallonal Amarican Insurance C s caused (huse p ts {0 ba algned by any officar of tho Campony and ite Corporate Seol 16 be

NATIONAL AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

W B Hne”

W. Brent LaGare, Chalrman & Chlef Executive Offlcer

herato sffixed.

STATE DF OKLAHOMA )

COUNTY OF LINCOLN 1 9s:

On this 26th day of Septembar, A.D. 2017, before me persanally came W, Bront LaGore, to mo known, who boing by me duly swosn, did depoes and e3y; that he rasldos In
\lve Officer of the Natlonal Amarl p lion described in

the County of Lincoln, State of Oklahoma; that he ts the Chal and Chlef E pany P
and which ted the above Inst t: that he knows the seal of sald corporatlon; Ihat the soal affixad to the sald Insirument s such corporats saal; thal it was so
lon and that he signed bis namas, thereto by like order.

affixed by order of the Board of DI of gald corp s

Notary Public
My Commlssion Explres April 08, 2022
Commisslon #02006203

STATE OF OKLAHOMA ]
COUNTY OF LINCOLN 1 5S:
1, the undersigned, Assl 15 y of the Natlonal American (naurance Company, an Okl Corparation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY thal the foregolng and attached
POWER OF ATTORNEY remalns In full force. "
Datad the Ninth day of December __, 2021

Signad and Sealed at the City of Chandler.

o M Bty

Joyce M. Sellz, Assistant Secretary



Smyrna Ready Mix Project Quote

111 Prince Street ¢
I CHETE Shelbyville, TN 37160 Bid # 32961
{931) 267-1339
Quote Date: 9/16/2021 Quots Explrstion 4041672021
] i CURL CONST &
Project: Shelbyville Customar: EXCAVATINGLLC
Project Arex: Shelbyville, TN Contact: Brlan Perry -
Project Address: Shelbyville, TN Phone: 931-703-0873
MIX # PRODUCT DESCRIPTION UNITPRICE | *PDBY 10th PP;IIEEE NOTES
v) DISCOUNT (V) | "y
900 FLOW PRO WITH ADMIX BAG 100.00 2.00 96.00

Py Ash Mixes sra sulject bo avallabiiity, If Fly Ash s not svailshle, skralght camant mixes will be used. Mixes will be priced 35 quoted. if
Stralght Cament mixes are not queted, add $3.00 to themix price.

Stralght Cement $3.00CY  Retarder-PerPescent  $1.00CY Divarsion Charge $110.00 Load
Chip Mixes s1o0cy  MidRangeDouble $3.00CY = under 65,00 Load
No Alr Mix $200CY  Superplasticzer $6.00CY ;’:y“""y ChargeUnder  ¢g5 00 oad
Pea Gravel Mixes S0 pot/chilied water $3.00CY g&“""” ChargeUnder 410600 Load
Custom Mixes all i tid $3.00CY Truck Time el
[l $3.00CY MicreFibersFullDese  $600CY  Stand-by Charges R ke
Non-Chiorideres $450CY.  Steel Fibers o Salas Tax NOT Included In Pricing
Additlonal Items Quoted Upon Reguest Not Open Sunday Environmentat Surcharge $20.00 Per Load

Terms: $2.00 :t.::l.)z‘cllscount If pald In full by the 10th of the followlng month. Net 30

Escalstion Date: 4/1/2022  Amount: $7.00 Per Yard

Escalation Date: 4/1/2022  Amount 47.00 Per Yard

Job Pricing End Date: 3/31/2022

Quotation Goed

Through: 10/16/2021

;T: s Ready Acceptance:

By: Col Little By: Emall:

Date; 9/16/2021 Date:




Al

© SUOLIEUGE PUP SUIST SAI0.I0) UOLRMIUS MpaId NG 0] W3 IKCa JUINRTIN PPaIY SIS A1 G pasosade pun #Ang 2y Aq pardérse
UAYM )OS JO JIESFUUY B ILDIAG PRy UCOPIONH AL SHIATAQ UOHEUG OF YIS S I P 1812 S OF WYL FIETODIZE SO IS0 SIURIIFIOND S L



CurL

CONSTRUCTION & EXCAVATING LLC

Phone: (931) 389-6996 Fax: (931) 389-9048

Bid for: City of Shelbyville
Bid Includes:

+ Flowable Fill - Approximately 28 cy
o Material Cost - $98
o Material Tax - $§9.50
o Labor Cast - $15.75
o Labor Tax-$1.75

Total = $125.00

* Caulking
o Material Cost - $39.75
o Material Tax- $3.80
= Total Material = $43.55 per tube
e Estimated total based on 40 tubes
o Total=$1742.00

o Labor Cost—6.50 LF
o Labor Tax- $0.63
= Total Labor- $7.13
+ Estimated total = $14,260.00

Caulking totals based on Approximately 2,000 LF = $1,742.00 + 14,260.00 = 16,002.00



Average unit prices for flowable fill. Shelbyville Sidewalk Project

Local Entity: City of Shelbyville

County: Bedford

Project Description: Shelbyville Sidewalk Improvements around Squate {Phase 3 & 4)

PIN: 121513.00 {Phase 3) 123115.00 (Phase 4)

Project No: 02LPLM-F3-031 (Phase 3) 02LPLM-F3-032 (Phase 4)

Contractor: Curl Construction & Excavating, LLC

CEl: Neel-Schaffer Inc.

Avezaze Ul Fabova - MR Lk Lhoa BDESIL.e -

Curcrapnoui
CoSTM-BULCD Geltot ML Il

FIOWARIZ FU L ISEHESAL,

fverage Dntt Frices - 01JAN2CL2 Lheu 3)LES20LY -

Juit of
ceaus kpthon Mrassuce feglar
CRTLLING 230 SAUPLILZ L.F.
2
1
STATE
J04-65. 50 LZSM0N=30LRD R AL i
5TATE
204-06. 15 Ax@NME D FlrL CTIEIANL [9% 4 1
1
3
ZTATE
A owzage Dl Erluen - SLISeNITIC eneu 2LE
Tiae Unaz ot
(N Descuiptare Xusauia Reglcls
204-24.01 AOCX ENCAVATION (BRICYES) <. 2
3
STATE
204-04.10 GIAUZIVRE B OCAVATIHN UIINA c.Y. g
STATL
204-0% R2I DPTLLING 4071D3L5) L.F. :
2
b}
STATE
204~05.01 SCRE IRILLIGG AT SAMPLI 1T L.F. 2
)
SIATS
Z09-05.50 foSl0H-BUILL GELTETHHICAL s H
L}
STATE
204-06.u1 SammpmLE FIiL (REISRAL) c.¥. 1
2
3
q

Aaaaded I ovraces

At age
Tt Friow
si.280,60 AL
244,205 ,9%
51472
2000 e
200,00
o1 5

244 76

T

Asqrdad Soatearts

[ RETON
drze Prigu

115,000 20

$230.20

5305.48
1209, 85

Awapdud Canliowly

Averaqe
Unit Fricu

$50.00
§110.03
$108,95

slij.t0
7999, 399.99
549,993.98
$§£24,999.99
5420.00
$443.51
5271.23
$450.0%

Tota)
Cout

3.3
e meh ga
$215,523.48

2211,24 0D

Total

Ztub

5654.0u
£40, 000,35

$76,640.00
£599,992.99
549,593.9¢
3:,049,949.97
56, 400.00
$130, 666,74
$240,576.76
51,350.00

1004.20

Lce1.4c
1245 .0¢
56,03
1429,0%
[ D]
L.00
1€s.00
£55.08
i37.09
€57 a0

Teldt
Tdanbily

13.00

J.on

123



TN hLlu
Department of Local Government Guidelines Form 8-30

s Transportation March 9, 2018

Supplemental Agreement and/or Request for Construction Change
Change Order Request #2

Project Title/Termini: _Phases 3 & 4 of Sidewalk Enhancements in Shelbyville, TN

Owner: City of Shelbyville PIN: 121513.00 &
: 123115.00
201 North Spring Street . 02LPLM-F3-031 &

Address: State Project No.: 02LPLM-F3-032

, . TAP-9314(11) 7
Federal Project No.: TAP-9314(12)

Contract No.: N/A

Shelbyville, Tennessee 37160

County: Bedford, Co.

Whereas, we Curl Construction & Excavating, LLC with National American Insurance Company, as a Surety,
entered into a contract with TN Department of Transporation, on April 30, 2021, for the construction by said
Contractor of the above designated contract; and Whereas, certain items of construction encountered, are not
covered by the original contract, we desire to submit the following additional items of construction to be performed
by the Contractor and paid by the Owner at the price(s) scheduled therefore below:

The purpose of this Change Order is to:

The original plans did not provide any detail nor sufficient quantities to allow for the necessary trash receptacles
and bench appurtenances. The bid quantities for both trash receptacles and benches is 1 ea. The plans indicate
3 ea for both the trashcans and benches but the quantity did not reflect this. In addition, 4 benches and 4 trash
receptacles are needed to make the project uniform. Additional items 721-01.08 & 721-01.09 along with the
appropriate specifications and quantities to meet the projects desired results are included in this change order.
It has been determined that the lead time to acquire the benches and trash receptacles will delay the completion
of this project. Therefore it is agreed to add 60 days to the original contract time. In additon, the contractor will
NOT receive any compensable delay costs outlined in 109-06.21 of the TDOT Specifications as a result of the
delay. Therefore the contract time should exend until June 6, 2022 with no delay costs awared to the contractor.

City of Shelbyville had planters donated by a local business and the 5 cyds of roadway concrete will not be
necessary to pour the 24 planters indicated in the notes for the bid items

As a result of this Change Order, contract time shall:

[] Not Change, [X] Increase by 60 days, [ | Decrease by days

Original Construction Completion Time: 275days (Date:04/06/2022)

Original Contract Amount: $1,353,198.27

Approved Change Orders: $3,750.00 CO#1

Current Change Order: $8.805.33

Page 1 of 4



4y fl TDOT
Department of Local Government Guidelines Form 8-30

s Transportation March 9, 2018

Pending Change Orders: $8.805.33

Total Change Orders:: $12,555.33

Contract Completion Time with Change Orders: 335 days (Date: 06/06/2022)

Page 2 of 4



B roor

Local Government Guidelines Form 8-30
March 9, 2018

separate attached spreadsheet with the same information may be used in lieu of the table below.

Supplemental Agreement and/or Request for Construction Change
Change Order Request # #2

Unit prices listed below include labor, materials, profit, overhead, and incidentals necessary to complete this work. A

Net
Current/ . QTY Over +
Item No. | Description | Unit Pending Qﬁi\:tsifi:s QTY Under Cgr:it(::ct A'Bz:"t
Quantities - Change
721- Bench EA 1 0 -1 $900.00 $-900.00
01.01
721- Trash EA 1 0 -1 $900.00 $-900.00
01.02 Receptacle
604- Class A|CY 5 0 -5 $1,440.00 | $-7,200.00
01.01 Concrete
Roadway
721- Bench EA 0 4 4 $2,569.68 | $10,278.70
01.08
721- Trash EA 0 4 4 $1,881.66 | $7,526.63
01.09 Receptacle
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $

Now, Therefore, We, Curl Construction & Excavation, LLC Contractors, and National American Insurance Co, Surety, hereby agree to
the Supplemental Agreement consisting of the above mentioned items and prices, and agree that this Supplemental Agreement is hereby
made a part of the original contract and will be performed by this Contractor in accordance with specifications thereof, and that the original

contract remain in full force and effect,except insofar as specifically modified by this Supplemental Agreement.

Recommended for

Approval

Approved By:
By:
By:

Oy e

4-4-2022
Engine&r/CEI (Signature) Date
Contractor (Signature) Date
Surety (Signature) Date
Owner (Signature) Date

Page 3 of 4




4yl TDOT
Department of Local Government Guidelines Form 8-30
_Transportatlon i APPROVED J MarCh 9, 2018
2

| By Kathryn McClung at 8:16 am, Apr 04, 202

Approved for
Eligibility By:
Local Programs (Signature) Date

Page 4 of 4



P.0. Box B
Wartrace, TN 37183

Change Order Request
CHG. PROPOSAL NUMBER: 2 DATE:  03/01/22
CHG. PROPOSAL NUMBER:
Joa: 3 AR & A e | TIME:  12:11 PM
DESCRIPTION:| Shelteslle Sidew bl Vimpverscnvenis isscs ¥ g 4 |
ITEM [DESCRIP‘HON QUANTITY| LNIT LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL SUBCONTRACTOR TOTAL Curl UNIT PRICE
UNIT CO! TOTAL | UNIT COST, TOTAL |UNIT COST| TOTAL |UNIT COST| TOTAL COSTS __|FOR CHANGE ORDER
7210101 |Bench 4000 [EA 3240.00 £550.00 %0.00] 20 S1 50835 5539540 50.00 5735540
Sh, 1.000 JLS 50.00 $0.00 5000, 50.00 $35185 siaroal s - 10.00| 436059
50,00 w00 3000, 5000 <000 s0.00 & - 30.00) $0.00 2569.68
5000 5000 $0,00] £0.00 $0.00) tocol s - oco) 060
40,00 5000 2000] £0.60! 3000 £g.00| 5 - £0.00 $0.00
40.60 s0ca £0.00] 5000 1000 sa.00] s - 00 £0.00]
50.00 50,00 86,00, 5000 5000 090} 5 - 2000 50,60
50.00] anoo shso] sa00 1000 s0.00] 5 - 50.00 30.00]
0.00 3000 £0.00] 50.00 000 so00| 5 - 4000 0.09|
0,00 s0to 0100 s0.00 2000 1000| ® - 50.00) 5000
£0.00| 20.09 50200 0 50.00 £0.00| 5 - 20.00 50.09)
50.00] 10.00] 50,00/ 50,0 500 soco) s - 46,00 $0.00)
10.09| £0.09) £0.00| 50,00 50.00] 3000 5 - 0, 5000
30.20| £0.00] so00| 0,00 s0.0 ET5i0 - 56.00
20,00 2000 50.00) 50,00 0,00 ool s - 0,00 30.00
20.00| s0.09| zo.co| 000 0.0 secol s - 009 10.00
10.09] £0.00) 36.00| 0.0 3200 socols - = 10.00
066 S0.00 £0.00 50.00 3060 s0.0a
$560.0C 5000 3675530 1000 47.718.39
37.00%) £355.30 53552
5.00% $48.00) $48.00
9354 802524 503534
21383 30 soo0] 5738463 s0.00] 23f
0% sa74
@I 317458
|PERMIT 0.00%] 40.00
CWVERHEAD & FROFIT SU85 500 000
FEE FOR PRIME CONTRACTOR WORK 15.00% €1 31318
TOTAL 31027070




F.0.Box 8
Wartrace, TN 37183

ange Or
CHG. PROPOSAL NUMBER: 2 DATE:  03/01/22
CHG. PROPOSAL NUMBER:
3 A2 1 AN e AR B | TIME: 1213 PM
el e Ak hapien sacit s 16 4 |
auA unaT LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL SUBCONTRACTOR. TOTAL |Curl UNIT PRICE
UNIT COST] TOTAL |UNITCOST| TOTAL |UNIT COST| TOTAL |UNIT CO TOTAL COSTS _|FOR CHANGE ORDER
721:01.02_[Trach Receptacle 4000 [EA $130.00) wisoco]  sooo|  5000] staises|  3487540) 2.0
Ehgeng 1.000 L5 30.00) sopo]  socol ool  sapacal  sssacols . sopo]  ssaacqf
30.00) somol  saco|  sooo|  socol  secals . 30.00) 50.00
3060 s0.00] soco]  sacol 50.00| 8 . $0.00 000
600 000 $0.00] soog]  sooo) 0.0 £ 3 b0 30,00 1,881.66
scool  soco|  sooo  secel  saco)  secg[e - 36,00 30,00
300 50,00 0.0 s0.00 s 7
$0.00 soco|  socol  sooo]  soon]  socds -
30.00 o] soon  soool  soco]  socols -
50.00 wooo|  soool  sooo]  sood| ool s -
sopo|  sodd|  soool  sooo|  so.dl soo0] s 7
50,00 soco|  saoa  sooo)  s0.d] N 2
50,00 ‘:EI-!EE-EE s P
soeo]  seoo|  soool  sopol  socg] 000 s =
10.00] 50.00] somo| 28,00} mw s -
$0.00 50.00 $0.00 sacol sl s0c0] 8 &
soogl  soon) 2000/ soco]  socol  socols -
oot s0.00] s0.c0 30.00
[SLBTOTAL 338000 tocq| t5 2040
PR TAX AND INGURANCE 37.00%| $177.50)
SMALL TOOLS S.00% $24.00)
SALES TAX 5354 Sasd 6
SUBTOTAL 1581 £0 e 56 724,04
BLILOERS HISK NS 0.50%
BOND mw.}
FERMIT 0L.00%, 30.00
CVERWEAD & PROFIT 5LUBS 500% w000
FEE FCR PRINE CONTRACTOR WORK 15004 00 65
TaTAL 152861




- e o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Subtotal $11.270.80
Shipping $727.99
ABFS-Stondard

Tox $1.169.88
Order Total $13,168.67

- o e e e e e e e e e e e e e R e = e e e e =

8 items in cart

H Central Park Personalized
Benches
See Details
Ships in 10 - 12 Weeks
$6,395.40
Qty 4
Cassidy™ 32 Gallon Receptacles
See Details

$4.875.40
Qty 4

Edit Your Cart

Thank You,

931-389-6996

https://www.curlconstruction.com



Sy | TDOT
Department of Local Government Guidelines Form 8-30

= Transportation March 9, 2018

Supplemental Agreement and/or Request for Construction Change

Change Order Request #3
Project Title/Termini: _Phases 3 & 4 of Sidewalk Enhancements in Shelbyville, TN
Owner: City of Shelbyville PIN: 121513.00 &
: 123115.00
201 North Spring Street . 02LPLM-F3-031 &

Address: State Project No.: 02LPLM-F3-032

. . TAP-9314(11)7
Federal Project No.: TAP-9314(12)

Contract No.: N/A

Shelbyville, Tennessee 37160

County: Bedford Co.

Whereas, we Curl Construction & Excavating, LLC with National American Insurance Company, as a Surety,
entered into a contract with TN Department of Transporation, on April 30, 2021, for the construction by said
Contractor of the above designated contract; and Whereas, certain items of construction encountered, are not
covered by the original contract, we desire to submit the following additional items of construction to be performed
by the Contractor and paid by the Owner at the price(s) scheduled therefore below:

The purpose of this Change Order is to:

An unanticipated stairwell (28' L X 4' W X 5' D) was discovered in front of Dancy's business along the East Side
of the Shelbyville court square. The abandoned stairwell or vacant space was unknown as it was located under
existing sidewalk. In an effort to avoid touching the 100+ year old building foundations it was discussed that the
use of a block wall filled with concrete and 1" steel plates would be the best solution to resolve the issue and

allow construction of the ADA compliant sidewalks to continue.

As a result of this Change Order, contract time shall:

<] Not Change, [ ] Increase by days, [ | Decrease by days

Original Construction Completion Time: 275days (Date:04/06/2022)

Original Contract Amount: $1,353,198.27

Approved Change Orders: $3,750.00

Current Change Order: $20,476.37
Pending Change Orders: $8,805.33

Total Change Orders:: $33,031.70

Page 1 of 3



4yl TDOT
Local Government Guidelines Form 8-30
— March 9, 2018

Contract Completion Time with Change Orders: 275 days (Date: 04/06/2022)

Page 2 of 3



L ocal Government Guidelines Form 8-30
March 9, 2018

ge?a?tl-ent of

. [ransportation

Supplemental Agreement and/or Request for Construction Change
Change Order Request # #3

Unit prices listed below include labor, materials, profit, overhead, and incidentals necessary to complete this work. A
separate attached spreadsheet with the same information may be used in lieu of the table below.

[tem Current/ Revised QTY+Over Contract An’::ttmt
No. Description | Unit Ql::lear:::.;::gs Quantities | QTY Under Price Due
- Change

104- Additional LS 0 1 1 $20,476.37 | $20,476.37
03.71 Work

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

Now, Therefore, We, Curl Construction & Excavation, LLC Contractors, and National American Insurance Co, Surety, hereby agree to
the Supplemental Agreement consisting of the above mentioned items and prices, and agree that this Supplemental Agreement is hereby
made a part of the original contract and will be performed by this Contractor in accordance with specifications thereof, and that the original
contract remain in full force and effect, except insofar as specifically modified by this Supplemental Agreement.

Recommended for
Approval
Engineer/CEI (Signature) Date
Approved By:
Contractor (Signature) Date
By:
Surety (Signature) Date
By:
Owner (Signature) Date
Approved for
Eligibility By:
Local Programs (Signature) Date

Page 3 of 3



P.O.Box 8
Wartrace, TN 37183

Change Order Request
CHG. PROPOSAL NUMBER: 2 DATE: 033122
CHG. PROPOSAL NUMBER:
JOB: L R A T R E ] | TIME:  06:05 PM
DESCRIPTION:| et il Sueveall Finp ooeits P 3% 4 |
[FTEM DESCRIPTION uumrﬂ UNIT LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL SUBCONTRACTOR [ TOTAL UNIT PRICE
UNIT TOTAL | UNIT COST| TOTAL |UNIT COST| TOTAL [UNIT COST| TOTAL COSTS _|FOR CHANGE ORDER
Cgrorett 45600 $132 00| 30 00! £0 00| 5172 08, 2344 18]
Bk 5250 5550 00| $0 00} 50 00| 51.78 EMT 0| S
| Giay Mortar 235 16 48 101 40 00| £11 34| $TOEE| S
17 Return Cormer £1 38| 146 56/ 1000; 50 00| $3 59| 543 08) §
Waodon Padett 522.00 566 00 5000 $400| 2041 e
1~ Gined Flaly 5302 20 $808 79! 50 00 £0 00| $2.900 00| £11,60000) §
tmaghﬂlr $12 44 £40.70 3000 50 00| §474) 518 58] 5
6 read 2000100 plonbe 558 353001 50 0| £0.00)| 5132 95 $13299| $
| T80 Gahi M Ex 527 £220 00% £100 00| £800 00| £0 00| $000( 5
5000 $000] £0 00| 50 00| 50 00| soool s
S0 00 0 20 0| £000) $0 00| 000
1000 $000; 40 00| £0 00| £0 00| 50 00
50 00| 5000 50 00| 5000 £0 001 20 00|
50 0 20 00 54 00| 50 00) 30 00; £0 00|
0 00| 50 00} 50 00| 50 00 53 5000
50 00 £ 00| 50 00} £0 00! 50 2000
000 000 s000 £ ) 50,00
50 00| 30 50
SUBTOTAL 31814 SE] mm{ S12667 78|
PR TAX AND INSURANCE 3T 00%| 570G A7)
5 00% 83| |
= S75% :ﬁul
22734 3!' fecoco)| $13.900 34
0 50%
2 DO0%|
FERMIT 0 00%) sood
CVERHEAD & PROFIT SUBS 5 0O | 5000
FEE FUIR PRIME CONTRACTOR WORK 15 DO 281400
[roTaL _'l £20,478.37




LOWES

LOUE'S HONE CENTERS, LLC
1734 NORTH HATH STREET
SHELBYVILLE, TH 37160  (931) 680-5045

- SALE -
SALESE: $17670D5 3890992 TRANSH: 6172208 01-14-22

13620 12-FL 0Z BIG GAP FILLER F 18.96

4.99  DISCOUNT EACH -0.2%
[N] 474
457647 KDBALT 35 FT HIGH-VIZ TAP 13.46
14.17  DISCOUNT ERCH -0.71

<HIKINUK RETAIL PRICE GPPLIED 10 [HIS 1TENs
787835 BER SMIL 20-FT X 160-FT € 132.9¢

139.96  DISCOUNT EACH -6.99

2462505 TH DOT SILT FENCE 3FTX100 B5.48
99,98  DISCOUNT EACH -4,50

SUBTOTAL: 250.989

TRX: 24.46

INVOICE 06413 TOTAL: 715.35

LAR: 775.3%

TOTAL DISCOUNT: 13.20

LAR: XXXNNKXKKKKXBO41 RHOUNT:275.35 RUTHCD: 001093
KEVED REFI0:387980 01/14/22 08:57:30
LR PO: 0259
ACCOUNT WAME: CURL CONSTRLCTION LL
AUTH BUYER: CLRNTON WIKE

ACCOUNT WILL BE BILLED UPON HERCHANDISE TRANSACTION
DATE FOR STOCK HERCHANDISE AND NO LATER THAN 90 DRYS
FROM TRANSACTION DATE FOR SOS OR DIRECT DELIVERY
HERCHAMDISE.

STORE: 1767  TEANINAL: 06 01/14/22 08:56:48
# OF ITEMS PURCHASED: 7
EXCLUDES FEES, SERVICES AND SPECTAL ORDER ITEHS

QGRS



SHIPPER

111

No. 2182

PG 1 OF 1

T Your Purchase Order # Qur Sales Rep Order Date
RISTAR METALS Mikey Scruggs 1/11/2822
225 ANTHONY LN
SHELBYVILLE, TN 37160 Your Job Name pick-Up Date
(931) 773-3040 1/14/2022
TRIS FARMETALSTN.COM Payment Terms Your Buyer
cob curl mike clanton
Sold To Pick-Up Location
Walk-In TRISTAR METALS, LLC m 0 m
225 ANTHONY LANE
SHELBYVILLE TN 37168
r“"\
Line # ; ,Qﬂ;n{ity \ Description size weight (1b) Unit/Extended Price
1 = 4 pcs 1" PLATE 72" x 96" 7,841.280 $2,988.6000/pc
$11,6ee.08
Signature Total Weight Subtotal Sales Tax Total Anount Paid palance Due
7,841.28 1b $11,608.298 $0.00 $11,600.60 $6.00 $11,6008.00

Copyright 2016-2021 Bayern Software

Carmel, Indiana Wi, bayernsoftware. com

171172022 1:89:25 PM




S ALLEY-CASSETTY

BRICK & STONE

Please remit payment to: Invoice
PO Box 23305
Nashville, TN 37202 000178114
'rCustomer: h il S 7
5004278 Shipping address:
S
CURL CONSTRUCTION&EXCAV HELBYVILLE SQUARE
505 BLACKMAN BLVD E
WARTRACE, TN 37183 :
Shipping Instr.
Telephone : 931-389-6996
Q J U Y,
Sales order Involce data Order date Ship date Salesperson PO Number Job Number
162013 01/12/22 01/12/22 01/12/22 Brian Vaughn | 86207/SHELBYVILLE
Stock code Description Warehouse Ship quantity Unit price Gross amount
12RCLW 12" RETURN CORNER LW 48 12 3.59 43.08
8RML 8" MIDLITE 48 220 1.76 387.20
MMSCG GRAY MORTAR-S-COOSA 48 7 11.38 79.66
WP Woaoden Pallet 48 3 20.41 61.23
NOTES (Total Gross 571.17
Total Discount 0.00
Total Freight 0.00
Card Fee 3%/ Frt Surcharge 4% 0.00
Credited Invoice: Total Tax 50.83
Total Net Amount 624.00

\.

Page 1 of 1

Buyer or Agent Signature:




S INVOICE 1000233616
~ m REMIT TO:

CONCRETE 1136 2nd Ave. North
Nashville, TN 37208
SOLD TO: SHIP TO:
CURL CONST & EXCAVATING LLC SQAURE
POBOXS8

WARTRACE, TN 37183

ORDERED BY:
CURL
6155697224
CUSTOMER DATE ORDER # TERMS PO # LOT JOB#
9985 1/18/2022 4 NET 30 SQAURE
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY Ticket # Price Amount
TDOT CLASS A 4.50 27026477 146.00 657.00
STRAIGHT CEMENT IN MIX 4.50 3.00 13.50
SYSTEM SHORT LOAD 1.00 65.00 65.00
TDOT CLASS A 2.00 27026481 146.00 292.00
STRAIGHT CEMENT IN MIX 2.00 3.00 6.00
SYSTEM SHORT LOAD 1.00 85.00 85.00
PRODUCT RECAP
2,00 1100 SYSTEM SHORT LOAD
6.50 30090 TDOT CLASS A
6.50 SC-100 STRAIGHT CEMENT IN MIX
[F PAYMENT IS MADE BY 02/10/2022. DISCOUNT FOR INVOICE IS 13.00
TOTAL QUANTITY: 6.50 SUB TOTAL 1,118.50
SALES TAX 109.05
AMOUNT DUE 1,227.55

OFFICE (615) 355-1028 www.smyrnareadymix.com FAX (615) 242-3064












Fee Prop: - B- y Phases 3 & 4, Revised 3-31-22
Sub-task Number Description [ Poeat | cel Sedor | Professional Inspectorechnician P ?‘: ::‘:"
Managee | Coordinator Engineer Engineer 1 (51007¢r) 1$BOHr.)
1$200(HE i$175Mr) | IRIEEMeN i413540)
Task 1: Pre-Conatruction Phase
11 Bid Phase Assislance 10 10 L} [ 12 A s
12 Pre-Gonstruction Meeling 3 5 [ 0 5 [ 3
13 Project Administralion 5 3 0 ] 3 3 14
14 Lighting ana Ulildy Engineenng required for Construclion [ [ 36 20 24 o 80
15 |Pavement Design o 0 10 13 o o 23
TASK 1 TOTAL HOURS (per posilion] 18 18 4% a3 4 5
TASK 1 COSTS iper poaiion] 53,600 53,150 56,510 $4,465 54,400 $4d0
TASK 1 COST  $24,583
Task 2: Construction Phase Services
21 Project Observabon and inspection 20 105 ] [ 1680 ° 1805
22 Documentation ] 0 Ll [ 0 18 18
23 Progress and Paymenls 0 20 o ] [ 15 35
24 Certifeed Payroll and Labor Compliance ] [ 0 ] o 10 10
25 |Ctange Orders and Exira Wark g 8 ] o 30 0 38
26 Final Inspeclicn and Acceptance 4 2 ] o ] 0 10
27 Prgject Closeoul a 16 [ [ 24 8 62
TASK 2 TOTAL HOURS {per posilion) 24 151 0 o 1742 61
TASK 2 COSTS {per posilion)|  $4,800 $26,426 0 50 $174,200 54,880
TASK 2COST  $210,305
Direct Expenses
$6,362 50




AMENDMENT NO. 1
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
BETWEEN
CITY OF SHELBYVILLE
&

NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC.

This Amendment modifies the ariginal Agreement between the City of Shelbyville and Neel-Schaffer, Inc.
dated May 5, 2020 for professional services associated with the Shelbyville Sidewalk Improvements, TAP
Phases 3 and 4 In accordance with the following provisions:

1) Section 1.4 is added to Attachment A, Scope of Work as follows:

1.4 Lighting and Power Engineering required for Construction

Review, update, and amend lighting special provision as required by Shelbyville Power.
This allows electrical contractors to better understand electrical construction needs.

Provide electrical special provision to be included in proposal contract. TDOT special
provisions and pay items will be used.

Provide foundation special provision needed for lighting.

Assist City with potential requests for additional information from bidders.

Hold up to four meetings with Sheibyvilie Power, the City, and Neel-Schaffer, Inc.
2) Section 1.1 of Attachment A, Scope of Work is added as follows:

Organize and hold mandatory pre-bid meeting for ali potential bidders.

3) Attachment B {Fee Proposal) of the Agreement is amended by modifying the total cost from
$225,888 to $237,648 for additional services provided and cost incurred by Engineer for lighting
and power services not included in original Agreement.

4) All provisions of the original Agreement not specifically modified by this Amendment shall
remain in full force and effect.



*h

iN WITNESS WHERE%F the parties below have executed this Amendment as of this the ' '
day Haﬂﬁaq: Ed

CONSULTANT: NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC.

By: {( “.m»z, Ji:'uif,‘ .

Title: Praiect Manager




AMENDMENT NO. 1
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
BETWEEN
CITY OF SHELBYVILLE
&

NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC.

ATTACHMENT B
Foe Propoad - a- T Phasst 3 & & Rovisea 1-26 11
S0b-tuntr Wemmber Osecrghon oropt cm Sty e '::
Smmgs | Coormstes | Cogme [==1] T P
] mrine [ ] )
Task 1. Pre Casstymctue PRoSY
U Bt Fame Asastae ] ] 3 ] ] »
1 | Pyp-LXreciucton Mseerg 1 [ 0 L] 2 (F]
L3 | Petpec AlTerTeNnOn 11 1 ] ] 3 1 "
t4 g andd LBy Engnee g rrquised R CongheDan 3 L] = = b 2
TASK | TOVAL HOURS s poutibem| a a " » ™ 0
TARK 1 COITY goar | e aws LTl are [ yamt
VAN TCENT s
Tamt 3. Constreciog PRetS 5a0viees
1 Pecject O30 and irmpecian x L4 b L i) oA
21 Documertagon L] $ k3 a " IS
2 Pagrem ad Aayrera m o L o " »
24 Cormwa 2opl 3 L300 CTOKETOR 1 ] a ° ' " ]
23 ST Oréms a0 Sxra Wl ] % ° » ] ]
26 P vupecSon a8 Agiace a 2 ] 2 ) 1 0
27 Pagecr Cloastu " L] ) b " =
TAIK 2 TOVAL HOUIRE g o - L] [ L} wa n
TASK 1 CORTR [par pemben b o - L] Hresud [




